
IN THE MATTER OF: * BEFORE THE 
THE APPLICATION OF 
OWEN T. MEADOWS -LEGAL OWNER * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
IPETITIONER FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE . * OF 
NElS SEVERN AVENUE, 225' W OF 
CIL OF WALNUT AVENUE * BAL TIMORE COUNTY 
(610 SEVERN AVENUE) 

* CASE NO.: 05-498-SPH 
15TH ELECTION DISTRICT 
7TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * 

.** * *'" '" '" * 

OPINION 

This matter comes on appeal from the decision of the Zoning Commissioner's dated May 

19,2005 in which the Petitioner's request for special hearing pursuant to § 500.7 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR), to approve the storage of a dump truck, trailer 

and backhoe on residential property, was DENIED. The Board of Appeals heard this case de 

novo. 

Testimony and Evidence 

The Petitioner (Owen T. Meadows) testified that he is the owner of the property 6lO 

Seve~ A venue. This property backs up to the Baltimore Beltway (1-695) as shown in 

Petitioner's Exhibit 4a-h. He is retired and has owned the property since 1973 and has been .. 

parking his vehicles on the property without complaint since that time. Petitioner submitted 

Exhibits 1,2, and 3 (Strucco, Cochran and Butts decisions) which were past zoning 

commissioner's decisions granting zoning variances in the geographical area as the Petitioner; 

Exhibits 4A-H and 5A-D, which are photographs of his property and the surrounding area 

indicating commercial use and storage of other similar vehicles; and Exhibit 6, a list of 

signatures of his neighbors proclaiming "no opposition" to the Petitioner's parking his vehicles 

on his lot. The Petitioner testified that he has no other site to park his vehicles and that it would 
. . 
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be a financial hardship on him to pay rent to park his vehicles on a commercial lot. He testified 

he would have to sell his vehicles ifhe were unable to parkhis vehicles on his property. He 

stated that he did not use the backhoe and dump truck commercially but only for work around 

the neighborhood and for friends. 

Six neighbors of the Petitioner (Mr. Lindsey, Mr. Stichel, Mr. Horseman, Mr. Long, Mr. 

Myers an~ Mr. Coffman) all testified that the Petitioner was an excellent neighbor, that they 

were aware ofthe vehicles, and had no issue with the Petitioner parking them on his property. 

They testified that the Petitioner was an assett~ the neighborhood and often acted as a "Good 

Samaritan." They noted that the Petitioner helped numerous neighbors with snow removal of 

driveways and roads, before the County, could reach the neighborhood; and further that -the 

Petitioner repaired and maintained the, road behind his property (Petitioner's Exhibit 7- aerial 

photo) for himself and his neighbors despite the road being a County road. They testified that the 

Petitioner was a volunteer at the local church, using his equipment to defray costs of expansion, 

, " 

and he has helped neighbors save money by using his equipment to offset high commercial rates, 

for neighborhood jobs. They stated that the Petitioner's equipment was not an eyesore and that 

they never see the equipment where it is now stored, 

The only opposition was by letter from Peter M. Zimmerman, People's Counsel for 

Baltimore County, in which he noted the position of the Office of Planning and the comment 

dated May 25,2004, which is part ofthe record in this case. The Office of Planning opposes the 

relief requested because it " will negatively affect the adjoining properties and the immediate 

residential neighborhood in general, and would in essence constitute a use variance." People's 

Counsel also refers to BCZR§ 431, which establishes a "use" for parking commercial vehicles 

on residential property, subject to specific standards. Mr. Zimmerman's position is that the' 
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Petitioner does not comply with any of the standards, and that the special hearing must therefore 

be denied. People's Counsel additionally points out that there are no "use" variances permitted 

in Baltimore County. He argued that use is permitted in'Baltimore County in three instances: (I) 

as a "permitted" use, (ii) a "special exception use", which permits a conditional use under BCZR 

502,1, or(iii) a use permitted by a specific statute, for example such as 409.8 above, or under 

304.1 to permit a dwelling on an undersized lot if specific standards are met. As such, Peop!e's 

Counsel's position is that the Petitioner is not entitled to a special hearing relief as requested. 

Decision 

This Board does not believe that Petitioner is requesting or is entitled to a so-called "use 

variance." . We do, however, believe that § 500.7 of the BCZR, Special Hearings, does apply. 

Section 500.7 states: . 

The Zoning Commissioner shall have the pbwer to conduct such other hearings 
and pass such orders thereon as shall in his discretion be necessary for the 
proper enforcement of all zoning regulations/ subject to the right of appeal to the 
County Board of Appeals. The power given hereunder shall include the right of 
any interested persons to petition the Zoning Commissioner for a public hearing 
after advertisement and notice to determine the existence of any nonconforming 
use on any premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in 
any property in Baltimore County insofar as they may be affected by these 
regulations. 

The Board bases its conclusions on the testimony of the Petitioner and the neighbors' 

testimony as well as People'sCounsel's letter. This Board concludes that there is a difference 

between the bac1ilio~ and the dumptruck. The Board agrees unanimously that the dump truc.k is a 

commercial vehicle and has no uses to the property. The backhoe, however, given tne 

topography, is essential to the Petitioner's property as well as numerous documented uses on 

behalf of the greater neighborhood. The Board is not unmindful of the esthetic factors involved 

and has carefully considered the testimony of the other neighbors closely engaged with the 

Petitioner's property. The Board also concludes, based on testimony, that the concerns of the 
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health, safety and general welfare of the community are more than met and satisfied with the 

backhoe,remaining on the property. 

ORDER 

THEREFORE, IT IS this --L.....:=~_ day of /2A'.yu-(.~- ,2006, by the 'County Board 
. 	 ;/ 

~j 

of Appeals of Baltimore County 

ORDERED that Petitioner' s request for special hearing relief to approve the storage of a 

. dump truck be and is hereby DENIED; and it is further 

ORDERED that Petitioner's request for special hearing relief pursuant to § 500.7 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, to approve the storage of a backl:oe on the subject 

property, be andis hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:. 

1. 	 That the backhoe be housed in an accessory building with the proper 
pennit; or 

2. 	 That it be enclosed with a privacy fence over that portion of the property 
where it is stored. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 

7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules. 

Wendell H. Grier 
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orounf~ ~oarb of ~ppta15 of ~alfimlltt orount!! 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM.49 
, 400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 0 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

. 410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


Mr. Owen T. Meadows 
610 Severn Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21237 / 

, 
RE: In the Matter of Owen T. Meadows - Legal Owmi'rlPetitioner 

Case No. 05-498-SPH 

Dear Mr. Meadows: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order issued this date, by the County Board 
of Appeals ofBaltimore County in the subject matter. , 

Any petition forjudicial reviewfrom this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-201 
through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules a/Procedure, with a photocopy provided to this office 
concnrrent with ftIing in Circuit Court. Please note that all subsequent Petitions for Judicial 
Review filed from this decision should be noted under the same civil action number as the 
first Petition. Ifno such petition is filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject 
file will be closed. 

Very .truly yours, 

'-if' .7~;;cl-h tu<,--, C' ,;·0-.f.--Jvco;
Kathleen C. Bianco . 
, Administrator 

Enclosure 

c: 	 a/'Office of People's Counsel 
William 1. Wiseman /Zoning Commissioner, 
Pat Keller, Planning Director 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director IPDM 

~ 'Prinled wilh Soybean Ink 
DO on Recycled Paper 
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OPINION 

This matter comes on appeal from the decision of the Zoning Commissioner's dated May 

19,2005 in which the Petitioner's request for special hearing pursuant to § 500.7 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR), to approve the storage of a dump truck, trailer 

and backhoe on residential property, was DENIED. The Board o'f Appeals heard this case de 

novo. 

Testimony and Evidence 

The Petitioner (Owen T. Meadows) testified that he is the owner ofthe property 610 

Severn Avenue. This property backs up to the Baltimore Beltway (I-695) as shown in 

Petitioner's Exhibit 4a-h.He is retired and has owned the property since 1973 and has been 

parking his vehicles on the property without complaint since that time. Petitioner submitted 

Exhibits 1,2, and 3 (Strucco, Cochran and Butts decisions) which were past zoning 

commissioner's decisions granting zoning variances in the geographical area as the Petitioner; 

Exhibits 4A-H and 5A-D, which are photographs of his property and the surrounding area 

indicating commercial use and storage of other similar vehicles; and Exhibit 6, a list of 

signatures of his neighbors proclaiming "no opposition" to the Petitioner's parking his vehicles 

on his lot. The Petitioner testified that he has no other site to park his 'vehicles and that it would 
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* 

Petitioner * 
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for· Special 

Hearing filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Owen T. Meadows. The special hearing 

request is 	 filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.), to approve the storage of a dump truck, trailer and backhoe on residential property. 

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on May 1,2005, for 15 days prior to the 

hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a 

Notice of Zoning hearing was published in "The Jeffersonian" newspaper on May 3, 2005 to 

notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date. 

Applicable Law 

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. - Variances. 

"The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon 
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area 
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations oIlly in cases where 
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the 

'. 	 subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for 
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in 
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted 
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such 
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony· with the spirit and intent of said height, area, 
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to 
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other 
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to 
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner 



as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the 
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and 
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance." 

Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. Special Hearings 

The Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct such other hearings and pass 
such orders thereon as shall in his discretion be necessary for the proper enforcement of all 
zoning regulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals. The power 
given hereunder shall include the right of any interested persons to petition the Zoning 
Commissioner for a public hearing after advertisement and notice to determine the existence of 
any non conforming use on any premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in 
any property in Baltimore County insofar as they may be affected by these regulations. 

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this 

case and contain the following highlights: A negative ZAC comment was received from the 

Office of Planning dated April 25, 2005, which requests the Petition be denied and which is 

attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

Interested Persons 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request was Owen T. Meadows, the 

Petitioner. No Protestants or citizens attended the hearing. People's Counsel, Peter Max 

Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case. 

Testimony and Evidence 

The Petitioner testified that this property is approximately 0.6 acres zoned DR 5.5. It is 

composed ofLots 698 through 700 and Lois 787 through 781 of the "Chesaco Park" subdivision. 

This property backs up to the Beltway as shown in Petitioner's Exhibits 1 and 2. The Petitioner 

testified that he bought the property, which was part of a farm in 1940. He indicated that the 

. farm had the kind of equipment he is requesting to store on the property such as a dump truck 
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backhoe and trailer. He indicated that he has stored this kind of equipment for the last 30 years 

on the property without a complaint. 

However, he indicated that new people were moving into the neighborhood and were now 

complaining about his equipment. He noted that Nelson Butz at 612 Severn Avenue also stores 

similar equipment on his property located adjacent to the subject property. He proffered that 

Mr. Butz may do so legally but was not sure of the case or circumstance that supports his 

contention. He also noted that Mr. Strucco at 604 Patuxent Avenue also is allowed to store two 

dump trucks on his property. See photo 3. The Strucco property is across Patuxent Avenue as 

shown on Petitioner's Exhibit 2. Finally, he notes that the nearby property a 7925 Burke's Lane 

is used to store a tractor-trailer on that property. See Photo Exhibit 4. 

Because the property backs up to the Beltway, he indicated that neighbors should not be 

disturbed by his equipment because of the traffic noise on the Beltway. He produced petitions, 

Exhibit 5, signed by over thirty neighbors that stated they did not object to storing the equipment 

on the property, and that he had been using the property to store such equipment for more than 

30 years. He indicated that he did not use the backhoe and dump truck commercially but only 

for work around the neighborhood and for friends. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

It may well.be as Mr. Meadows indicates that at least three of his neighbors have County 

permission to store similar equipment on their properties. I see from his evidence that trucks are 

stored on these properties. However, I have not been able to confirm his contention that the 

County gave permission, as the Petitioner did not know any case numbers from prior zoning 

decisions to support his contention. I do not doubt his word, but I would need to review the. 
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zonmg cases for these properties to determine' if some precedent was set. Without this 

information I have to deal with the request as presented. 

, He may also be able to prove that the equipment has been stored on the property legally 

before the zoning regulations were imposed. Consequently, he may be able to show a 

nonconforming use. However, his Petition did not allege this nor was there any evidence on 

which I Gould find a nonconforming use. 

However, my greatest problem with the request is that what he is asking for is essentially a 

use variance. I realize that he filed the case under the special hearing provision of Section 500.7 

of the BCZR. However, this Commission has been very reluctant to grant by special hearing 

cases, which in reality are either variances or special exceptions. In this case, the Petitioner 

wants to use his property in a certain way. He wants to store a dump truck and backhoe on the 

property, which is zoned residential. To me this is a request for a use variance. 

Unlike other counties, this Commission does not have the authority to grant use variances. 

The variance statute states: 

"The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon 
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area 
regulations. from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where 
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the 
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for 
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in 
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted 
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such 
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area, 
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to 
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to, grant any other' 
variances. Emphasis supplied~ 

. I can not grant use variances and I can not in good conscience grant a request for special 

hearing which will essentially grant what the statute forbids. 
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I 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find that the 

Petitioner's variance request should be denied. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this Iq day of May, 2005, by this Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner, that the Petitioner's request for special hearing pursuant Section 500.7 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to approve the storage of a dump truck, trailer 

and backhoe on residential property, be and is hereby DENIED. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NM:raj 
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. uOn.~ 

Petition for Special Heating 


to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 
, A <:,"" JI!J ~ I ....d. J/'''''' Q./V(V

for the property located at I? Ib ."'-1 f;: .vt:. F1 IV Tl Y t=. 
which is presently zoned IJ 1(,(,s 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Pennits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner{s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof. hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500,7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

THE: S'OE::AG€ OF Ft PornpTRUCK J IRA/J..."E.(-<.A-I.{D fbAek+tOJ;; ofi 

RESI Dt=: Nil AL PRopm"'. 


Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. . 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing. advertising. posting. etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name Type or Print 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name· Type or Print 

Signature 

Company 

Address Telephone No. 

City State 

IflNe do solemnly declare and affirm. under the penalties of 
pe~ury. that l!we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s); 

6 WtFr{ r !V1 ,E:Ac O!} ]/VS
:.:'.e:T:or Print fJ A , \ ~ 
~/01e~ .:1-.28'-06 

Signature 

Name· Type or Print 

Signature 

HtpS~V£f(N A v£ 1{o39/6t?f 
. {\ Telephone No.AJf1ress 

Kt\S € {JA-L £.. A1~ .21~Z 
City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Name 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

m.ESTIMATED-LENGTH-OF~HEARIN6 

Case No. ----->00...... *_ UNAVAILABl.E FOR HEARING --,----,___--.;..54---104-109-IoI-Z-.....;:S::u..P........ 


Reviewed By D :J. Date !3 J2:11 f('f!;" 
'ReP 9/IS/9S' I J 



, " 
Department of Permits and 

Development Management 
 Baltimore County 

Development Processing James T. Smith, Jr., County ExeC!liive 
Timothy M. Ko/roco, Direc/or County Office Building 


III \Y/. Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 2 I 204 


May 9,2005 

Owen T. Meadows 

610 Severn Avenue 

Rosedale, Maryland 21237 


Dear Mr. Meadows: 

RE: Case Number: 05-498-SPH, 610 Severn Avenue 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 31, 2005 .. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies; has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 

. submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
. intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
. the commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

'WCR: clb 


Enclosures 


c: People's Counsel 

Visitthe County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

~ 
~O Printed on RecyCled Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


, Robert L. Ehrlich. Jr., GOL'ernor 'I IRobert L. Flanagan, Secretary 
:Vlichael S, Steele. Lt. Gover/lOr Neil J. Pedersen, AdministratorStateHi P1i\V~rTAdmjnjSlr~i:nt; ~ 


~vlaryland Department of Transportation 

Date: 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No·4'"~ ""D I ' 
Permits and Development Management, 
County Office Building. Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear. Ms. Matthews: 

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not 
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545­
5606 or by E-mail at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

Steven D. Foster, Chief 
Engineering Access Permits Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ______ 
.Harylalld Rc!r.n S<'rl'ice for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800,735,2258 Statewide Toll Fr'ee 

Srr,,!!; Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore. Maryland 21202, • Pholll! 410. H5 ,0300 • w\\,w.marylandroads.col11 

mailto:at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department ofPermits and 
Development Management 

DATE: May 25,2004 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office ofPlanning 

SUBJECT: 610 Severn Avenue 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 5-498 

Petitioner: Owen T. Meadows 

Zoning: DR 5.5 

Requested Action: Special Hearing 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Office of Planning recommends that the petitioner's request to permit a dump truck and a 
backhoe to be stored on a residential lot be DENIED. 

This office is of the opinion that parking the subject vehicles will negatively affect the adjoining 
properties and the immediate residential neighborhood in general, and would in essence 
constitute a uSe variance. 

Prepared by: ~~4-

Section Chief: ~~ 
AFKlLL:MAC: 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: . Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 25, 2004 
. Department ofPermits and· 

Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office ofPlanning 

SUBJECT: 610 Severn Avenue 

INFORMATION~ 

ItemNumber: .. ~ 

Petitioner: Owen T. Meadows 

Zoning: DR 5.5 

Requested Action: Special Hearing 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Office of Planning recommends that the petitioner's request to permit a dump truck and a 
backhoe to be stored on a residential lot be .DENIED. 

This office is of the opinion that parking the subject vehicles will negatively affect the adjoining 
properties and the immediate residential neighborhood. in general, and would in essence 
constitute a use variance. 

PrepamJ by:· tAoe\:A4­
Section Chief: ~~ 
AFKlLL:MAC: 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLA·ND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 25, 2005 
Department ofPermits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 610 Severn Avenue 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 5-498 

Petitioner: Owen T. Meadows 

Zoning: DR 5.5 

Requested Action: Special Hearing 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Office of Planning recommends that the petitioner's request to permit a dump truck and a 
backhoe to be stored on a residential lot be DENIED. 

This office is of the opinion that parking the subject vehicles will negatively affect the adjoining 
properties and the immediate residential neighborhood in general, and would in essence 
constitute a use variance. 

Prepared by: ~ 

sectionChi'f:~~_ 

AFKlLL:MAC: 



April 14, 2005 

County Office "Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 ' 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners 

Distribution Meeting of: April 11, 2005 

Item No., 485, 486,492,8 499, 500,' 501, 504, 505 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected: or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Franklin J. Cook 
Fire M~rshal's Office 
(0)410-887-4881 (C)443-829-29~6 

. MS-1102F 

cc: Fil.e 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 18, 2005 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

FROM: 	 Dennis A. KennedY:1~ting Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For April 18, 2005 
Item No. 485, 486, ~488, 490, 491, 
492, 494, 495, 497,,~ 499, SOl, 503, 
and 504. . 

The Bureau of Developmen~ Plans Review has reviewed the 
subject zoning items and we have no comments. 

DAK : CEN :. c 1 w 
cc: file 
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-04182005.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


I NT E R 0 F F ICE M E M 0 RAND U M 


TO: LYNN LANHAM 

OFFICE OF PLANNING 

FROM: PETER~MAX ZIMMERMAN, PEOPLE'S COUNSEL' Pi1l 
SUBJECT: IN THE MATIER OF OWEN MEADOWS 

CASE NO.: OS-498-SPH 

DATE: NOVEMBER 16, 2005 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner's decision 
dated May 19,2005 along with a copy of your office's comment in opposition. Be advised 
that this case was appealed by the Petitioner, and it is currently scheduled before the County 
Board of Appeals on January 24, 2006 at 10:00 a.m. 

I would appreciate it if someone could be available to testify at this hearing. 
Please call niyoffice at your earliest convenience. . 

Thank you for your consideration in this matter .. 

PMZjrmw 

Enclosure 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING '" 
610 Severn Avenue; NEls ide Severn Avenue, 
225' W clline Walnut Avenue '" 
15th Election & 7th Councilmanic Districts· 

. Legal Owner(s): Owen T. Meadows 
Petitioner( s) 

'" 

'" 

BEFORE THE 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FOR 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

'" 05-498-SPH 

'" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence and 

documentation filed in the case. 

vQ~fu,fl(\~x:Q\fDrnOJ2JjAf\ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

/) 'l' {' '~ , .! • .

lDJ)C'J .Q. ~, l-),-'Jy\~tt (\ 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO· 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
, 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 11th day of April, 2005, acopy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Owen T. Meadows, 610 Severn Avenue, Rosedale, MD 21237, 

Petitioner(s), 

. I) J\ r, . . 
'--\.~12 ;lOY d \ CofYWr2«rortRECEIVE'I) 
·PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN: 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County t;PR ~ ~ ~!~ 

~Iro,~,._o.. 



APPEAL 

Petition for Special Hearing 

610 Severn Avenue 


NEls Severn Avenue, 225 ft. W clline of Walnut Avenue 

15th Election District - ih Councilmanic District 


Legal Owner: Owen T. Meadows 


Case No.: 05-498-SPH 

Petition for Special Hearing (March 31, 2005) 

Zoning Qescription of Property 
I 

Notice of Zoning Hearing (April 11, 2005) 

Certification of Publication (May 3, 2005 The Jeffersonian) 

Certificate of Posting (May 1, 2005) by Linda O'Keefe 

Entry of Appearance by People's Counsel (April 11, 2005) 

Petitioner(s) SignMln Sheet - One Sheet 

Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheet - None 

Citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet - None 

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

Petitioners' Exhibit 
1. Plat to accompany petition for Special Hearing 
2. Site Plan of Chesaco Park 
3. (A-B) Photos 
4. (A-E) Photos 
5. Petitions of support dated April 30, 2005 

Protestants' Exhibits - None 

Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibit) 
1. Zoning Map Output 
2. Site Plan 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order (DENIED - May 19,2005) 

Notice of Appeal received on June 14,2005 from Owen T. Meadows 

c, 

c: People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010 
. Deputy Zoning Comrnissioner 

Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 
Owen T. Meadows, 610 Severn Avenue, Rosedale 21237 ' 

date sent July 26, 2005, kIm 

i' 



· Department of Permits and 
Development Management Baltimore County 

James T Smilh, Jr., Coullly ExeC!tliveDirector's Office 
Timoilly M. KO{roco, DireclorCounry Office Building 

III W. Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


Tel: 410-887-3353· Fax: 410-887-5708 

July 22, 2005 

Mr. Owen T. Meadows 

610 Severn Avenue 

Rosedale, Maryland 21237 


Dear Mr. Owens: 

RE: Case: 05-498-SPH, 610 Severn Avenue 

Please be advised that this office received your appeal of the above-referenced 
case on June 13, 2005. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the 
Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board). 

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly 
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of 
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the 
Board at 410-887-3180. 

(Z~ ~ioU} 
Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

c: 	 William J. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 

Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 

People's Counsel 


Visit the County's Website at www.balrimorecountyonline.info 

Prmted on Recycled Paper 

www.balrimorecountyonline.info


Baltimore County, Maryland 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 


Room 47, Old CourtHouse 

400 Washington Ave. 

Towson. MD 21204 


410-887-2188 
Fax: 410-823-4236 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel 

January 18, 2006 

Lawrence S. Wescott, Chairman J\E~~~~IEID)
County Board of Appeals 
400 Washington Avenue, Room 49 

. Towson, Maryland 21;204 BALTIMOHE COUNTY 
BOARD OF APPEALS 

Re: In the Matter of: Owen Meadows- ~egal Owner 
Case No.: 05-498-SPH 

.. Dear Mr. Chairman: 

The aforementioned case is scheduled for a hearing before the CBA on January 24th. 
The Deputy Zoning Commissioner denied a Petition for Special Hearing to approve the 
parking of a dump truck, trailer, and backhoe on residential property. The property owner 
appealed. . 

We entered our appearance below. Please enter our appearance in this appeal. 

We agree with the decision of the DZC, which is also consistent with the position of 
the Office of Planning and the CBA in other cases. We call your attention to the Comment 
dated May 25,2004 from the Office of Planning, which is part of the record in this case. OPZ 
opposes the relief because it "will negatively affect the adjoining properties and the 
immediate residential neighborhood in general, and would in essence constitute a use 
variance." (emphasis supplied). 

BCZR 307 grants the power to grant. variances from "height and area, from off­
parking regulations, ...". The request here does not fall into those categories. The "off-street 
parking regulations" refers to BCZR 409.1 et seq, none of which permits parking dump trucks 
etc. in a residential zone. (BCZR 409.8 B. permits a "use" permit under specific standards in 
the statute and the standards for a special exception use in 502.1; it does not apply to the case 
here because the relief is not the same, but does illustrate that commercial parking in a 
residential zone is not permitted by variance). "Parking variances" under BCZR 307.1 refer to 
matters such as the number of parking spaces or the size of spaces under BCZR 409.1 et seq. 

BCZR 431 applies to the instant case and specifically establishes a use for parking 
commercial vehicles on residential property,subject to specific standards. The Petitioner here 



Lawrence S. Wescott, Chairman 
January 18,2006 
Page 2 

does not comply with any of the standards, and his special hearing must be denied. There is 
no "variance"from these standards. The commercial parking use under 431 is similar to a 
special exception use whereby conditions under BCZR 502.1 must be satisfied, or the use is 
denied. There is no ability to "vary" or lessen the standard or to do away with it altogether. 
Either the Petitioner here complies with the standard and his use is permitted or he cannot 
comply and the use is denied . 

. The nature of our position is based on the zoning. policy in Baltimore County that 
distinguishes an "area" variance from a "use" variance. "The Court of Appeals has 
recognized a distinction between a use variance, which changes the character of the 
zoned district, and an area variance, which does not." "Use variances are customarily 
concerned with "hardship" cases, where the land cannot yield a reasonable return if 
used only in accordance with the use restrictions of the ordinance and a variance must 
be permitted to avoid confiscatory operation of the ordinance, while area variances are 
customarily concerned with "practical difficulty." Anderson v. Board of Appeals, 22 Md. 
App. 28,38 (1974). "A use variance generally permits a land use permitted in the 
particular zoning ordinance, such as a variance for commercial use in a zone restricted 
to residential use, while an area variance generally excepts an applicant from area, 
height, density, setback; or sideline restrictions, such as distance required between 
buildings.". Belvoir Farms Homeowners Ass'n, Inc. v. North, 355 Md. 259, footnote 10 
(1999). 

There are no "use" variances in Baltimore County. A use is permitted in Baltimore 
County in three instances: (i) as a "permitted use," (ii) a "special exception use," which 
permits a conditional use under BCZR 502.1, or (iii) a use permitted by a specific statute, for 
example such as 409.8 above, or under 304.1 to permit a dwelling on an undersized lot if 
specific standards are met. 

Here the Petitioner has a reasonable use of his site for a residential dwelling. He is not 
entitled to a special hearing for a use - parking a dump truck, trailer, and back hoe - that is 
otherwise prohibited in the zone. The Plarniing Office is correct that his request is tantamount 
to a use variance, which is not permitted under the zoning ordinances in Baltimore County. 
See also the attached decisions of the CBA on this matter. 

The Butz property referred to in the DZC's decision is not relevant. The owner could 
be non.;.conforming or in violation. The Strucko property referred to was a zoning request for 
two commercial trucks, which our office appealed. The property owner agreed to amend his 
relief and remand the matter to the Zoning Commissioner. In the remand Order, our office 
maintained its position that the relIef is a use variance prohibited in Baltimore County. Here, 
the Petitioner requests three vehicles, none of which are permitted· under BCZR 431. 
"Zoning matters, including sign variance requests, depend upon unique facts and 
circumstances of particular location and must be analyzed individually." Red Roof, Inns, 
Inc. v. People's Counsel for Baltimore County, 96 Md. App. 219 (1993). 

2 



Lawrence S. Wescott, Chairman 
January 18, 2006 
Page 3 

We believe the decision in this matter should be denied as a matter of law and for the 
reasons stated in this letter. For these reasons, we do not believe our attendance at the hearing 
will add anything significant to the decision and we shall not attend the hearing. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Sincerely, 
/} . 

.~. /-1ct:<1{~U1Ha/f1 
Peter Max Zimmerman 

peoPle~ co.un:elfJltaltimOre County 

{'1cS?7~ C 
Carole S. DemIlio . 
Deputy People's Counsel 

PMZ/CSD/nnw 

cc: Owen Meadows 
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RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE BEFORE THE * 
VARIANCE 

604 Patuxent A venue, North side Patuxent * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
Avenue, 175 feet west of Walnut Avenue, 
15th Election District, 7th Councilmanic * FOR BALIIMQ....RE COUNTY 

~ 

MARK T. STRUCKO * 

Petiti~ner * 


* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 


. ORDER 

The f.ollowing facts were statea and agreea to" by the paiiiesberetoin a" hearing before the County 

Board of Appeals on December 3, 1998: 

1. MR. MARK T. STRUCKO, Petitioner in proper person, and CAROLE S. DEMILIO, . 

DEPUTY ;PEOPLE'S C~UNSEL FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY, appeared before the CBA on 

December 3, 1998 on a timely appeal byPEOPLE'S COUNSEL of the Deputy Zo'ning Commissioner's 

Order gran,ting an Administrative Variance to STRUCKO permitting two (2) commercial vehicles, each 

in excess of 10,000 pounds, at STRUCKO's residence at 604 Patuxent Avenue. 

2. MR;STRUCKO and the OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL agreed that th~ "adrriiiiistrative" 

variance procedure, under Baltimore County Code Section 26-127, filed on Affidavit by Petitioner and 

without a rearing, does not apply to relief under Baltimore c,ounty Zoning Regulations Section 431. 

3. NIR. STRUCKO agreed to reduce his request for variance to one (1) commercial vehicle in 

excess of }O,OOO pounds, namely, a 6-wheeled, single-axle dump truck, at 604 Patuxent Avenue. 

4. The parties acknowledge that the OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL does not agree that 

variance r~lh~funder Baltimore County Zoning Regulations Section 307 is available for Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations Section 431. 

Case No. 98-330-A 
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/ RE: PETIrrION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE 
VARIANCE 

604 Patuxent Avenue, North side Patuxent 
, , Avenue, 175 feet west ofWalnut Avenue, 

15th Election District, 7~ Councilmanic 

MARK T. STRUCKO 

Petitiqner 

* BEFORE THE 

* COUNTY BOARD OF APPEM.S 

* FOR BM.TlMORE COUNTY 

* case~ 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ORDER 

, , 

The following facts were stated arid agreed tei'byIhe parlies"heretOin a"hearing'before theTounty 

Board of Appeals on December 3, 1998: 

1. MR. MARK T. STRUCKO, Petitioner in proper person, and CAROLE S. DEMILIO, 

DEPUTY;PEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR BALTlMORE COUNTY, appeared before the CBA ori 

December 3', 1998 on a timely appeal by PEOPLE'S COUNSEL of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner's 

Order graQting an Administrative Variance to STRUCKO permitting two (2) commercial vehicles, each 

in excess of 10,000 pounds, at STRUCKO's residence at 604 Patuxent Avenue. 

2.' MR;'STRUCKO and the OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL agreed that the "administrative" , 

variance procedure, under Baltimore County Code Section 26-127, filed on Affidavit by Petitioner and 

without a pearing, does not apply to relief under Baltimore County Zoning Regulations Section 431. ' 

3. MR. STRUCKO agreed to reduce his request for variance to orle (1) cOmmercial vehicle in 

excess of JO,OOO pounds, namely, a 6-wheeled, single-axle dump truck, at 604 Patuxent Avenue. 
, [ 

4. The parties acknowledge that the OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL does not agree that 

variance r~liefunder Baltimore County Zoning Regiilaiions Section 307 is available for Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations Section 431. 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
N/S Patuxent Avenue, 175' W 
of Walnut Avenue * DEPUTY ZONlNG COMl\11SSIONER 
15 th Election District q,1 

7th Councilmanic District * .OF BALTIMORE COUNTY ' 
(604 Patuxent Avenue) 

* .' 2 , 1999CASEV
Mark Thomas Strucko 

Petitioner * 
 '., 

" 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDlNGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance filed 

by the legal owner of the subject property, Mark Thmnas Strucko. 'The Petitioner is requesting a 

variance for property he owns at 604 Patuxent Avenue which property is zoned D.R.5.5. The 

variance request is from Section 431.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to 

allow a commercial vehicle with a gross weight exceeding 10,000 lbs. to be parked on a residential 
( 

lot in lieu of the maximum permitted 10,000 Ibs. gross weight. The subject property and relief 

sought are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted arid marked 

into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit No.1. 

Appearing at the hearing on !>ehalf of the variance request was Mark S~rucko, property owner. 

There were no protestants in attendance. 

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property which is the subject of this variance 

request consists of 0.172 acres, more orless, zoned D.R.S.S. The subject property,is located on the 
\ 

northside of Patuxent Avenue, west of its intersection with Walnut Avenue. The subject property 

is improved with an existing single family dwelling and one cominercial vehicle consisting of a 

1975 International dump truck'whichis the subject ofthis variance request. 


